

---

Anthony D. Kanagy

akanagy@postschell.com  
717-612-6034 Direct  
717-720-5387 Direct Fax  
File #: 179671

September 13, 2021

***VIA ELECTRONIC FILING***

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**Re: PA Public Utility Commission v. Duquesne Light Company**  
**Docket No. R-2021-3024750**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for filing please find the Reply Brief filed on behalf of Duquesne Light Company in the above-referenced proceeding. Copies will be provided per the Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,



Anthony D. Kanagy

ADK/kl  
Attachment

cc: Honorable Joel H. Cheskis (w/att.)  
Honorable John M. Coogan (w/att.)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT .....	3
IV. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	4
A. NEP’S PROPOSAL IS NOT SUPPORTED BY PURPA OR PENNSYLVANIA LAW.....	4
B. NEP’S PROPOSAL TO ALLOW MASTER METERING OF RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BUILDINGS WILL INCREASE RATES TO DUQUESNE LIGHT’S CUSTOMERS.....	5
C. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT CONSIDER THE ECONOMIC BENEFITS TO NEP AND ITS LANDLORD CLIENTS UNDER CONTROLLING APPELLATE PRECEDENT.....	7
D. NEP HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT CAN PROVIDE BETTER ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION BENEFITS THAN DUQUESNE LIGHT PROVIDES THROUGH ITS COMMISSION-APPROVED EE&CP.....	9
E. DUQUESNE LIGHT LAWFULLY REVISED RULE 18 IN ITS 2018 BASE RATE PROCEEDING.....	10
F. DUQUESNE LIGHT CANNOT BE REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT NEP’S DISCRETIONARY TARIFF PROVISIONS.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Pennsylvania Court Decisions

<i>Crown America Corp v. PUC</i> , 463 A. 2d 1257 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>PPL Elec. Utils. Corp. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 912 A.2d 386 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) .....	1
<i>Zucker v. Pa. PUC</i> , 401 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979) .....	3

### Pennsylvania Administrative Agencies

<i>Motheral, Inc. v. Duquesne Light Company</i> , 2001 Pa. PUC LEXIS 4 (March 23, 2001) .....	5
<i>Pa. PUC, et. al v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket Nos. R-2018-2647577, 2018 Pa. PUC LEXIS 432 (Order entered Dec. 6, 2018) .....	10, 11
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. West Penn Power Company</i> , 1979 Pa. PUC LEXIS 37 PUR 4th 245 (August 27, 1979) .....	4
<i>Tiffany Associates v. Duquesne Light Company</i> , 1998 Pa. PUC LEXIS 206 (November 20, 1998) .....	5
